Minnesota law.
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commissioner pursuant gig section 6OA.l3, subdivision _1_,_ me following informa- 
tion: 

fig) t_h_e name which the arrangement intends to u_se and business 
address; 

' 

_

' 

Q3) fl1_e_ name, address gag nature o_f gng separate organization which 
administers @ arrangement gm jg behalf (_)f tfi insurers; @ 

fig) the names gng addresses o_f a_1_l providers designated by E insurer 
under E clause @ 115 terms 9f E agreements with designated health care 
providers. 

The commissioner shall maintain a record o_f arrangements proposed 
under gig clause, including a record 91‘ a_nX complaints submitted relative t_oE 
arrangements. 

Approved June 7, 1983 

CHAPTER 286 — H.F.No. 652 
An act relating to public retirement funds; providing interest on refunds and 

removing erroneous language from the legislators plan; excluding severance pay in annuity 
computation and authorizing the purchase of service credit in the state retirement system 
for certain periods of unpaid leave; excluding severance pay in computing state patrol 
annuities; authorizing payment of interest on refunds to constitutional officers; excluding 
court reporter's fees from salary computation and reinstating retroactively an actuarial 
valuation reduction for certain public employees retirement association members; providing 
for a fiduciary obligation of trustees, clarifying the exemption of moneys from legal process, 
and increasing survivor benefits for firstclass city teachers associations; providing that 
moneys of‘ public plans are for the exclusive benefit of participan ts; clarifying treatment of 
periods of duplicated public service credit; allowing certain public employees to retain 

service credit for disability benefit purposes upon a change in employment; conforming to 
federal limits on annual benefits; authorizing asset transfers between accounts and increas- 
ing survivor benefits for the Minneapolis municipal fund; clarifying the definition of 
separation from active service for volunteer firefighters; clarifying the period during which 
a disabled judge is entitled to full salary; correcting erroneous dates in a buyback 
authorization for a Crookston police ofiicer; amending ltlinnesota Statutes 1982, sections 
3A.03, subdivision 2; 3A.l1, subdivision 1; 352.01, subdivision I3; 352B.08, subdivision 2; 
3520.09, subdivision 2; 353.01, subdivision 10; 353.27, subdivision 9; 353.30, by adding a 

subdivision; 354A.0lI, subdivision 4; 354A.021, by adding a subdivision; 354A.ll; 
354A.32; 354A.35, subdivision 2; 356.30, subdivision 1; 356.30]; 356.61; 356.65, subdivi- 

sion 1; 422A.0$ subdivision 1; 422A.05, by adding a subdivision; 422A.23, subdivision 2; 
424A.02, subdivision 1; 490.124, subdivision 4; amending Laws 1983, chapter 84, section 
I; proposing new law coded in lilinnesota Statutes, chapter 356; repealing Minnesota 
Statutes, sections 4224.05 subdivision 7; 4224.23, subdivision 3; and Laws 1982, chapter 
519, section 4. 
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 3A.03, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 2. R-E-FUNDM«EN113 REFUND. (1) Any person who has made 
contributions pursuant to subdivision 1 who is no longer a member of the 
legis1atureandhaslewthaneightyearsseH4%asamembere£thelegislatureand 
isnet£eeeiving,h%netreeewed;erisnetentifledtereeeiveanyaHewaneeer 
benefit under this chapter is entitled to receive upon application to the director a 
ref-‘undment refund of all contributions credited to his the member’s account 
without @ interest thereon a_t the % o_f 3-1/2 percent pix: annum compounded 
annually @ Qg t_h_i_r_d year o_f service. 

(2) The refunelment refund of contributions as provided in clause (1) above 
terminates all rights of a former member of the legislature or his 9; @ survivors 
under this chapter. Should the former member of the legislature again be a 
member of the legislature after having taken a refundme-at refund as provided 
above, he gr sfi shall be considered a new member. However, suck at new 
member may reinstate the rights and credit for service forfeited, provided the new 
member repays all refundments refunds taken plus interest thereon at six percent 
per annum compounded annually. 

(3) No person shall be required to apply for or accept a refundment §e_— 
fund. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 3A.ll, subdivision 1, is amend- 
ed to read: 

Subdivision 1. The reserves necessary to fund the retirement allowance 
granted pursuant to section 3A.02 to a former legislator upon retirement and any 
sur-vi-ver benefits which may become payable, shall be transferred by the director 
to the Minnesota post-retirement investment fund as of the date benefits begin to 
accrue in accord with section llA.18. The amount of the transfer made 
hereunder shall be determined by an approved actuary as defined in section 
352.01, subdivision 15, in accord with an appropriate mortality table using an 
interest assumption set at the rate specified in section 356.215, subdivision 4, 
clause (4). 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 352.01, subdivision 13, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 13. SALARY. “Salary” means any compensation paid to any 
employee including wages, allowances, and fees, b_ut excluding amounts o_f 
severance ggy. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 352B.08, subdivision 2, is 
amended to read: 
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Subd. 2. The annuity shall be paid in monthly installments equal to that 
portion of the average monthly salary of the member multiplied by 2-l/2 percent 
for each year and pro rata for completed months of service not exceeding 25 
years and two percent for each year and pro rata for completed months of service 
in excess of 25 years. “Average monthly salary” shall mean the average of the 
monthly salaries for the five highest successive years of service as a member. 
The monthly salary for the period prior to July 2, 1969 shall be deemed to be 
$600. The term “average monthly salary” shall not include any amounts Q 
severance p_ay or any reduced salary paid during the period the person is entitled 
to benefit payments from the workers’ compensation court of appeals for 

temporary disability. In lieu of the single life annuity herein provided, the 
member or former member with ten years or more of service may elect a joint 
and survivor annuity, payable to a designated beneficiary for life, adjusted to the 
actuarial equivalent value of the single life annuity. The joint and survivor 
annuity elected by a member may also provide that the elected annuity be 
reinstated to the single life annuity herein provided, if after drawing the elected 
joint and survivor annuity, the designated beneficiary dies prior to the death of 
the member. This reinstatement shall not be retroactive but shall be in effect for 
the first full month subsequent to the death of the designated beneficiary. This 
additional joint and survivor option with reinstatement clause shall be adjusted to 
the actuarial equivalent value of a regular single life annuity. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 352C.09, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 
Subd. 2. (1) Any person who has made contributions pursuant to subdi- 

vision 1 who is no longer a constitutional officer or commissioner and is not 
reeeiviagandhasnotreeeivedyerisaotentitledtereeeiveanyaflewaaeees 
benefit under: the provisions of this ehaptezz is entitled to receive upon application 
to the director a refund of all contributions credited to his g li_e5 account without 
_vyit_h interest thereon a_t gig Lite o_f 3-1/2 percent p_e_r annum compounded 
annually E E3 gr of service. 

(2) The refund of contributions as provided in clause (1) above terminates 
all rights of a former constitutional officer or commissioner or his or E 
survivors under the provisions of this chapter. Should the former constitutional 
officer or commissioner again hold such office after having taken a refund as 
provided above, he 9; s_h_g shall be considered a new member for all purposes and 
sueh§e£undmaynetberepaidferanyeredito¥benefitwliatever@r_n_ay 
reinstate th_e rights a_ncl credit Q service forfeited provided 3 or &e repays Q 
refunds previously taken p_lu_s interest a_t si_x percent may annum compounded 
annually. 

(3) No person shall be required to apply for or accept a refund. 
Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 353.01, subdivision 10, is 

amended to read: 
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Subd. 10. SALARY. “Salary” means the periodical compensation of any 
public employee, before deductions for deferred compensation or supplemental 
retirement plans, and also means “wages” and includes net income from fees. 

Bis pa_id Q district court reporters shall n_ot b_e considered a salary. Lump sum 
annual leave payments and severance payments shall not be deemed to be salary. 
Prior to the time that all sick leave has been used, amounts paid to an employee 
pursuant to a disability insurance policy or program where the employer paid the 
premiums shall be considered salary, and after all sick leave has been used, the 
payment shall not be considered salary. Workers’ compensation payments shall 
not be considered salary. 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 353.27, subdivision 9, is amend- 
ed to read: 

Subd. 9. FEE OFFICERS; CONTRIBUTIONS; OBLIGATIONS OF 
EMPLOYERS. Any appointed or elected officer of a governmental subdivision 
who was or is a “public employee” within the meaning of section 353.01 and was 
or is a member of the fund and whose salary was or is paid in whole or in part 
from revenue derived by fees and assessments, shall pay his employee contribu- 
tion in the amount, at the time, and in the manner provided in subdivisions 2 and 
4. T_l1i§ subdivision shall g_1o_t apply to district court reporters. The employer 
contribution as provided in subdivision 3, and the additional employer contribu- 
tion as provided in subdivision 3a, and section 353.36, subdivision 2a, with 
respect to such service shall be paid by the governmental subdivision. This 
subdivision shall have both retroactive and prospective application as to all such 
members; and every employing governmental subdivision is deemed liable, 
retroactively and prospectively, for all employer and additional employer contri- 
butions for every such member in its employ. Delinquencies under this section 
shall be governed in all respects by section 353.28. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 353.30, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 1_Q Ar_1y person @ 39 years g more gf allowable service credit, E elects early retirement under subdivision L shall receive an annuity reduced 
by one-guarter gf gn_e percent E month tl_1a_t fie member i_s under age Q g 
£15 ti_§n_e o_f‘ retirement. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 354A.01l, subdivision 4, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 4. ALLOWABLE SERVICE. “Allowable service” means any 
service rendered by a member during a period in which the member receives 
salary from which employee contribution salary deductions are made to and 
credited by the teachers retirement fund association or any service rendered by a 
person during any period where assessments or payments in lieu of salary 
deductions were made if authorized by any law or provision of the association’s 
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articles of incorporation or bylaws then in effect or pursuant to section 354A.O91, 
354-992; 354093, or -3544994 3‘54A.092, 354A.O93, g 354A.094. 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 354A.O21, is amended by 
adding a subdivision to read: 

§1_l_)d_. Q TRUSTEES’ FIDUCIARY OBLIGATION. It i_s th_e duty o_f 
t_h_e trustees g directors o_f e:21_ch teachers retirement fi1_nd association to adminis- 
ti eac_h gig Q accordance wig Q applicable portions of @ chapter, o_f tlg 
articles o_f incorporation, and o_f the bylaws. lligy s_l12J._ll a_ct as trustees @ a 
fiduciary obligation t_o the state g Minnesota which created tl1_e fund, E 
taxpayers which ai_d i_n financing ii and gig teachers E g it_s beneficiaries. @ purpose o_f @ subdivision is 1:9 establish E teachers retirement fi1_nd 
association Q 2_1 1&1; under tl_1_e l_ayv§ of E E o_f Minnesota f_or afl purposes 
related t_o section 401§a[ 9_f th_e Internal Revenue is 91‘ gig United States, 

including all amendments. 

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 354A.ll, is amended to read: 

354A.1l CERTAIN MONEYS AND CREDITS OF TEACHERS EX- 
EMPT. 

All moneys deposited by a teacher or member or deposited by any other 
person or corporation, municipal or private, to the credit of a teacher or member 
of a teachers retirement fund association organized pursuant to this chapter, and 
all moneys, rights, and interests or annuities due or to become due to a teacher, 
member, or annuitant, or their beneficiaries, from any association shall not be 
assignable, shall be exempt from garnishment, attachment, and execution or sale 
on any final process issued from any court and every other legal process 
whatsoever including, but not limited to, divorce process t_o collect court awards 
relating Q marriage dissolution, legal separation, and child support, and shall not 
be subject to the estate tax provisions of this state. Eris section gas Q r_n_a_k_e E moneys nonmarital property. 

See. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 354A.32, is amended to read: 

354A.32 OPTIONAL RETIREMENT ANNUITIES. 
The boards of the Minneapolis and the St. Paul teachers retirement fund 

associations shall each establish for the coordinated program and the board of the 
Duluth teachers retirement fund association shall establish for the new law 
coordinated program an optional retirement annuity which shall take the form of 
a joint and survivor annuity. Each board may also in its discretion establish an 
optional annuity which shall take the form of an annuity payable for a period 
certain and for life thereafter. Each board shall also establish an optional 
retirement annuity which shall take the form of a guarantee that in the event of 
death the balance of the accumulated deductions shall be paid to a designated 
beneficiary. All optional forms shall be the actuarial equivalent of the normal 
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forms provided in section 354A.3l. In establishing these optional forms, the 
board shall obtain the written recommendation of an approved actuary and the 
recommendation shall be a part of the permanent records of the board. 

I_n fie event o_f @ death _o_t_‘ tl1_e_ designated beneficiary o_f a retired member 
who E elected E optional annuity, §l_1_e member shall thereafter receive the 
unreduced amount pf th_e earned benefit computed mxrsuant t_o 354A.31. 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 354A.35, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 
Subd. 2. DEATH WHILE ELIGIBLE TO RETIRE; SURVIVING 

SPOUSE OPTIONAL ANNUITY. % surviving spouse o_f any coordinated 
member who has attained the age of at least 55 years and has credit for at least 
20 years of service or has credit for at least 30 years of service regardless of age 
shall be entitled to elect a joint and survivor annuity covering the spouse of the 
member—. lfaeeesdinatedmemberhaseleetedajeintandsurviverannuity 
pumuantt9thissubdMsi9nandthememberéiesp¥brteret#emen&coveragein 
th_e m/_er1_t pf gflg o_f Q member ppipg t_o retirement. The member’s surviving 
spouse shall be paid a joint and survivor annuity as provided in section 354A.32 
and computed pursuant to section 354A.31. @ benefits @5111 E payable Q 
life. 

See. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 356.30, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 
Subdivision 1. ELIGIBILITY; COMPUTATION OF ANNUITY. Q) 

Notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary of the laws governing the funds 
enumerated in subdivision 3, a person who has m_et the gualifications o_f clause Q) fly <a1_e<:_t tp receive 2_1 retirement annuity from e_a_gl_1 fund Q which @ person ha_s 
a_t lit Q months allowable service, based Q the allowable service Q gagh 
subject tp Q: provisions o_f clauseQ 

Q) 5 person Ly receive upon retirement, i_n lifl pf fly augmentation pf 
deferred annuities provided py la._ws governing thg funds enumerated i_n subdivi- fifl L a retirement annuity f§ gph f11_nd i_n which Q13 person E at lg1s_t si_x 
months allowable service g‘ 

La) tfi person has allowable service totaling ten or more years in any two 
or more of such gig enumerated funds and; 

@ the person has at least six months of allowable service with the last 
such fund earned during his @ last period of employment; and 

{Q2 th_e person has not begun to receive an annuity from any such flunds; 
mafiupenretfiementymfieuefanyaugmentafienofdefepredannuiéespreviéed 
bythelauwefsuehfundsyeleettoreeeivearetirementannuityenumerated fund 
o_r t_h_e person E made application Q benefits from a_1l funds within a six-month 
period. 
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Q) [hp retirement annuity from each fund in wlileh he has allowable 
service, shall lg based upon the allowable service in each fund, except that: 

(a) The laws governing annuities shall be the law in effect on the date of 
his final termination from the last public service under a covered fundg; 

(b) The “average salary” on which the annuity from each covered fund in 
which the employee has credit in a formula plan shall be based on the employee’s 
highest five successive years of covered salary during his @ entire service in 
covered funds; L 

(c) The formula percentages to be used by each fund shall be those 
percentages prescribed by each fund’s formula as continued for the respective 
years of allowable service from one fund to the next, recognizing all previous 
allowable service with the other covered funds; and; 

(d) Allowable service in all the funds shall be combined in determining 
eligibility for and the application of each fund’s provisions in respect to actuarial 
reduction in the benefit amount for retirement prior to normal retirement. 

fie) The benefit amount payable for any allowable service under a nonfor- 
mu1a'plan of a covered fund shall not be affected but such service and covered 
salary shall be used in the above calculation. 

(Q This section shall not apply to any person whose final termination from 
the last public service under a covered fund is prior to May 1, 1975. 

(g) For the purpose of computing benefits under this section the formula 
percentages used by any covered fund shall in no event exceed two and one-half 
percent per year of service for any year of service or fraction thereof. 

Q2 Any period of time for which a person has credit in more than one of 
the covered funds shall be used only once for the purpose of determining total 
allowable service. Such period shall be used in the computation of the benefit by 

Howevealfsuehdualeoverageistheresultoftwoparttimeemploymentseaeh 
fund shall apply a pro rata fraetion of its formula: 

Q) if @ period o_f duplicated service credit i_s more than 3 months, g 
‘ Q pprson h_a§ credit E); more than gig months with each p_f @ funds, each fund 

shall apply fi_s formula Q a prorated service credit g)_r_ Q9 period o_f duplicated 
service based Q a fraction o_f t_h_e salary pp which deductions were @ t_o gig 
f11_nd f_og tl_1§ period divided py @ t_()1:al salary o_n which deductions were fl tg 
a_1l E fo_r Q period. 

Q) E ‘thp period o_f duplicated service credit i_s leg than E months, 95 
when added t_o other service credit with that fund i_s hag than Q months, fl1_e 
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service credit shall pg ignored £51 a refund 9_t_‘ contributions made t_o t_l_1g person 
i_n accord with 1:l1_e1t fund’s refund provisions. 

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 356.301, is amended to read: 
356.301 RECOGNITION OF MULTIPLE RETIREMENT FUND COVERAGE FOR DISABILITY BENEFIT ENTITLEMENT. 
Notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary of the laws governing the 

funds enumerated in section 356.30, subdivision 3, in determining the length of 
service for the purpose of meeting the service requirement for entitlement for a 
disability benefit, but not for the purpose of establishing service credit for the 
calculation of the amount of a disability benefit, service covered by any retire- 
ment fund as defined in section 356.60, -11 clause (a) 356.61, shall be 
recognized. 

Q‘ flip lg governing M gipd enumerated i_n section 356.30, subdivision 3 
requires a specified length o_f allowable service under @ fund since mg l3_s_t 
termination 9_f covered employment t_o pg eligible Q a disability benefit, Q 
employee transferring from it covered position under grg £9 2_1 covered 
position under another fund within a 30-day period shall b_e considered t_o hfle 

employed continuously Q tfi purpose o_f galifying th_e employee fir a 
disability benefit. 

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 356.61, is amended to read: 
356.61 LIMITATION ON PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT AN- 

NUITIES. 
Notwithstanding any provision of law, bylaws, articles of incorporation, 

retirement and disability allowance plan agreements or retirement plan contracts 
to the contrary, no person who has pension or retirement coverage by a public 
pension plan shall be entitled to receive a monthly retirement annuity or 
disability benefit which, at the time of commencement of the retirement annuity 
or disability benefit, exceeds flip o_f; 

Q the amount of the final monthly salary of the person; 95 
Q3) one-twelfth o_f Q2 amount o_fpl_1§ annual benefit grmitted py th_e terms 

o_f section 4_15 pf gh_e Internal Revenue yv_i@ respect t_o a participant i_n g 
{gap gualified under section 401gag pf E Internal Revenue Code, as amended 
through December 3_1_, 1i8_2_. 

A public pension plan is any Minnesota public pension plan or fund which 
provides pension or retirement coverage for public employees other than volun- 
teer firefighters, including any plan or fund enumerated in sections 356.20, 
subdivision 2, or 356.30, subdivision 3, any local police or firefighter’s relief 
association to which section 69.77 applies, or any retirement or pension plan or 
fund, including a supplemental retirement plan or fund, established, maintained 
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or supported by any governmental subdivision or public body whose revenues are 
derived from taxation, fees, assessments or from other public sources. Final 
monthly salary is the hourly rate of compensation received by the person on 
account of the most recent public employment for the final pay period occurring 
prior to retirement multiplied by 174. 

The figure for the monthly retirement annuity or disability benefit to be 
used for the calculation of this limitation shall not include any reduction or 
adjustment required for retirement prior to the normal retirement age or required 
for the election of an optional annuity. 

If the figure for the monthly retirement annuity or disability benefit 
exceeds the limit contained in this section, the annuity or benefit payable shall be 
reduced appropriately. 
~ The managing board of each public pension plan from which a retirement 
annuity or disability benefit is payable shall, at the time that the retirement 
annuity or disability benefit commences, contact all other public pension plans to 
determine whether or not the recipient of the retirement annuity or disability 
benefit is also receiving or is entitled to receive a retirement annuity or disability 
benefit from any other public pension plan. If a person is entitled to receive or is 
receiving a retirement annuity or disability benefit from more than one public 
pension plan, all retirement annuities or disability benefits from all public pension 
plans shall be totalled in determining whether or not the limitation shall apply; 
provided however, that the limitation shall be based on the highest final monthly 
salary received by the individual‘ from any plan. Any reduction in the amount of 
the retirement annuity or disability benefit required pursuant to this section shall 
be made by the public pension plan which provided retirement coverage for the 
most recent period of service. 

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 356.65, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 
Subdivision 1. DEFINITIONS. For purposes of this section, unless the 

context clearly indicates otherwise, the following terms shall have the meanings 
given to them: 

(a) “Public pension fund” means any public pension plan as defined in 
section 356.-60; -1-, clause éa) 356.61 and‘ any Minnesota volunteer 
firefighters relief association which is established pursuant to chapter 424A and 
governed pursuant to sections 69.771 to 69.776. 

(b) “Unclaimed public pension fund amounts” means any amounts repre- 
senting accumulated member contributions, any outstanding unpaid annuity, 
service pension or other retirement benefit payments, including those made on 
warrants issued by the commissioner of finance, which have been issued and 
delivered for more than six years prior to the date of the end of the fiscal year 
applicable to the public pension fund, and any applicable interest to the credit of: 
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(1) an inactive or former member of a public pension fund who is not 
entitled to a defined retirement annuity and who has not applied for a refund of 
those amounts within five years after the last member contribution was made; 

(2) a deceased inactive or former member of a public pension fund if no 
survivor is entitled to a survivor benefit and no survivor, designated beneficiary or 
legal representative of the estate has applied for a refund of those amounts within 
five years after the date of death of the inactive or former member. 

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 422A.05, subdivision 1, is 
amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. Exeept as otherwise provided by law The members of the 
retirement board shall be the trustees and custodians of the several funds created 
by sections 422A.O1 to 422A.25 and shall have exclusive control and management 
of these funds, and power to invest them and to hold, purchase, sell, assign, 
transfer, or dispose of any of the securities and investments in which any of the 
funds created by sections 422A.O1 to 422A.25 shall have been invested as well as 
the proceeds of the investments, and of the money belonging to these funds. 

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 422A.05, is amended by add- 
ing a subdivision to read: 

Subd. _2_g_l; Notwithstanding any lag t_o th_e contrary, tlg retirement 
board, subject t_o fie standards o_f subdivision _2__a of t@ section, may transfer 
assets between accounts established by section 422A.O6. 

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 422A.23, subdivision 2, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 2. Upon the death of a contributing member after having been in 
the city service not less than 18 months but before the effective date of 
retirement, the board shall in lieu of the settlement hereinbefore provided pay to 
the surviving dependent spouse and/or dependent children of the member under 
the age of 18, or under the age of 22 if a full-time student at an accredited school, 
college or university, and single, the following monthly benefit: 

(a) Surviving spouse $150 $325 per month except for benefits beginning 
_afj=._r_ Lly _l_, L83, which §l_Ll_l be 3_O Lercent pf member’s average salary in effect 
o_ver t_l1e_ la_st Q months 9_f allowable service preceeding the month i_n which tlg 

occurred. 

(b) Each dependent surviving child $400 §_1_@ per month except f9_r 
benefits beginning Mgr J_uly L 1&3, which ill b_e te_n percent 9_f Q member’s 
average salary i_n E @ lgit si_x months of allowable service preceeding 
the month i_n which gs death occurred. Payments for the benefit of any 
dependent child under the age of 18 years shall be made to the surviving parent, 
or if there be none, to the legal guardian of such child. The maximum monthly 
benefit shall not exceed a total of $450 Vi. 
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Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 424A.O2, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. AUTHORIZATION. Any volunteer firefighters’ relief 

association or volunteer firefighters’ division or account of a partially salaried and 
partially volunteer firefighters’ relief association organized and incorporated 
under chapter 317 and any laws of the state and directly associated with a fire 
department established-by municipal ordinance or any separate incorporated 
volunteer firefighters’ relief association subsidiary to and providing service pen- 
sion and retirement benefit coverage for members of an independent nonprofit 
firefighting corporation organized under the provisions of chapter 317 and 
operating exclusively for fire fighting purposes, whether or not the nonprofit 
firefighting corporation qualifies for fire state aid pursuant to chapter 69, when its 
articles of incorporation or bylaws so provide, may pay out of the assets of the 
special‘ fund of the volunteer firefighters’ relief association or volunteer firefight- 
ers’ account, a service pension to each of its members who separates from active 
service with the fire department or the independent nonprofit firefighting corpo- 
ration, who reaches the age of 50 years and who completes at least ten years of 
active service as an active member of the municipal fire department to which the 
relief association is associated or of the independent nonprofit firefighting corpo- 
ration to which the relief association is subsidiary, and who completes at least ten 
years of active membership with the volunteer firefighters’ relief association or 
volunteer firefighters’ account prior to separation from active service and who 
complies with any additional conditions as to age, service and membership which 
are prescribed by the bylaws of the relief association. In the case of a member 
who has completed at least ten years of active service as an active member of the 
municipal fire department to which the relief association is associated or of the 
independent nonprofit firefighting corporation to which the relief association is 

subsidiary on the date that the volunteer firefighters’ relief association is estab- 
lished and incorporated, the requirement that the member complete at least ten 
years of active membership with the volunteer firefighters’ relief association or 
volunteer firefighters’ account prior to separation from active service may be 
waived by the board of trustees of the relief association if the member completes 
at least ten years of inactive membership with the volunteer firefighters’ relief 

association or volunteer firefighters’ account prior to the payment of the service 
pension. During the period of inactive membership, the member shall not be 
entitled to receive any disability benefit coverage, shall not be entitled to receive 
any additional service credit towards computation of a service pension, and shall 
be deemed to have the status of a person entitled to a deferred service pension 
pursuant to subdivision 7. 

No municipality or nonprofit firefighting corporation is authorized to 
delegate the power to take final action in setting a service pension or retirement 
benefit amount or level to the board of trustees of the volunteer firefighters relief 
association or to approve in advance a service pension or retirement benefit 
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amount or level equal to the maximum amount or level which this chapter would 
allow rather than a specific dollar amount or level. 

No volunteer firefighters’ relief association or volunteer firefighters’ divi- 
sion or account of a partially salaried and partially volunteer firefighters’ relief 
association is authorized to pay a service pension or disability benefit to any 
former member of the relief association if that person has not separated from 
_active service with the fire department to which the volunteer firefighters’ relief 
association is directly associated or with the independent nonprofit firefighting 
corporation to which the volunteer firefighters’ relief association is subsidiary. 

For the purposes Q‘ this chapter, :‘_t_q separate from active service” means 
_t_g cease t_o perform fire suppression duties and £9 cease t_o supervise E 
suppression duties. 

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 490.124, subdivision 4, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 4. DISABILITY RETIREMENT. From and after disability 
retirement date, a disabled judge shall be entitled to (a-) continuation of his flip 
judge’s full salary payable by the judge’s employer, as if his Q judge’s office were 
not vacated by retirement, for a period of pp Q two full years, and (19) b_11t i_n n_o 
event beyond flip judge’s mandatory retirement date. Thereafter a disability 
retirement annuity computed as provided in subdivision 1 £111 pp Irggl, provided 
that such E judge shall receive a minimum annuity of 25 percent of his fig 
judge’s final average compensation. 

Sec. 23. [356.001] PURPOSE OF PUBLIC PLANS. 
Subdivision 1. EXCLUSIVE BENEFIT OF MEMBERS AND BENE- 

FICIARIES. 115 public plans E funds specified i_n subdivision 5 at established 
t_o provide Q _th_e_: retirement o_f Lir members a_nc_l t_o provide fppds fpr E 
beneficiaries o_f members Q tfi event 9_f death o_f a_ member. Llie public plans E funds ag established E shall E maintained E fie exclusive benefit o_f gg members a_n_d_ gh_e beneficiaries o_ft11_e members. Except a_s provided Q subdivisions 
_2_ a_nc_i §l Q pit 9_f_‘ £h_e moneys o_f % plans a_nc_l funds shall revert pg Q13 E o_r 

9; )1: 31% Q g diverted t_o_ purposes 9_th§_r g1__a_p flip exclusive benefit _o_f Q9 members 93 th_e_ig beneficiaries. 
Subd. ; ALLOWABLE EXPENSES. Egg necessary, reasonable, an_d 

direct expenses o_f maintaining protecting, all administering ghp public plan 9; 
* fund, a_s authorized i_r_1 gig laws governing @_ plan o_r fund, shall pg considered a_s 
expenditures @ t_l}g exclusive benefit o_f pl_1_e members o_r their beneficiaries. 

Subd. 3. EFFECT OF AMENDMENTS OR TERMINATION. I_f g A public plan o_r fund as defined i_n subdivision 5 is terminated g Q: plan o_r fund 
provisions 2_1r_e amended, Q p_ar_t_ o_f £15 moneys held i_n _t_hp plan g fund shall pg 
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used Q Q diverted Q fly purpo_se other than hie exclusive benefit o_f t_h_e 

members Q their beneficiaries, except _a_s provided ih til subdivision. 

I_f 3 $1} Q Qhd i_s terminated, eh affected members g nonforfeitable 
interest Q their benefits accrued 2_a._n_d_ funded Q date. @_ flg o_f Qe accrued 
benefits Q Q credited Q ‘th_e account o_f ea_rQ affected member shall Q calculated 
ee o_f Qe 512$ o_f termination @ the funding Qti_o pt" E E o_r fhrhl applied t_o 
tlQ accrued benefit o_f Eh affected member. E board 9:‘ _tr_ustees.. o_f £3 m Q: fill‘! $a_11 thfl as w Q 
administratively feasible, fly Eh eligible member pt beneficiary Q behalf o_f 2_1 

member th_e amount Q 1:h_e member’s account Q g lump sum. I_n t1Q ca_se pf g 
member whose whereabouts te unknown, @ board shall notify th_e member gt tl1_e 
la_st known address hy certified @ @ return receipt requested advising t_he 
member pt‘ th_e member’s right Q 2_1 pending distribution. h‘ tlQ member cannot 
Q located Q @s_ manner, the board shall establish e custodial account fo_r tfi 
member’s benefit i_n e federally insured bank, savingg efl hfl association, Q 
credit union Q which the member’s account balance shall he deposited. If Qe 
board receives proof pf death o_f e member thet i_s satisfactory Q tfi board, tfi 
account balance £11 he @ Q t_lQ beneficiary o_f 1:h_e member. 

Subd. 51-_: COVERED PLANS AND FUNDS. This section applies Q a_ll 
public pension erhl retirement plans egg funds established pursuant Q Q. laws o_f 
the state o_f Minnesota thfi receive contributions from moneys derived from 
taxation. 

Subd. Q CONSTRUCTION. Nothing contained i_n thh section shall Q 
construed Q authorize, 9; otherwise imply, a_ legislative policy Q intent favorig @ termination o_f fly plan pt fund Q which QQ section applies. 

Sec. 24. AUTHORITY TO PURCHASE SERVICE CREDIT FOR 
PERIODS OF VOLUNTARY UNPAID LEAVES OF ABSENCE. 

hey employee th th_e executive branch o_f s_t_zfi government Qh_o Q eh 
unpaid leave Q‘ absence Q authorized hy Laws 1982, Third Special Session 

chapter h article A section § shall he entitled Q service credit f_o_r the period o_f 
t_lQ leave o_f absence upon payment Q E E before J_uly h I_l]__C_ amount 
9_f Q payment shall include Qe applicable employee, employer @ employer 
additional contributions i_n effect Q @ period o_f leave. he payment shall he 
lez1s£:l_ 9h hie member’s average monthly salary upon return Q service following 
the leave Q1_(_l shall be without interest. Repayment shall he accompanied hy e 
copy pt‘ the approval o_f leave hy the appointing authority. 

The executive director o_f the retirement system may require additional 
documentation es necessary. 

Sec. 25. Laws 1983, chapter 84, section 1, is amended to read: 

Section 1. PENSION COVERAGE. 
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Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 353.64, subdivision 1, or any 
other general or special law to the contrary, a person employed by the county of 
Polk as a deputy sheriff‘, on the effective date of this act shall. be deemed to have 
been a member of the public employees police and fire fund established by 
Minnesota Statutes, sections 353.63 to 353.68 and not of the Crookston police 
relief association for the period from January -1-; -1-953 November L 19:52 to 
December: 31- January g, 1957, when that person was employed as an officer by 
the Crookston police department. The amount and manner of payment shall be 
governed by the provisions of Laws 1982, chapter 578, article II, section 2, 
subdivisions 1 to 3, as amended. Any employee contributions made to the 
Crookston policeman’s relief association shall be transferred to the public employ- 
ees police and fire fund as a portion of the employee payment. Upon receipt of 
the required amounts by the public employees police and fire fund, credit shall be 
given to the officer for service as a member for the period from January -1-; 4-953 
to December 34-, 4-951 specified. 

Sec. 26. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes, sections 422A.05, subdivision 1; E 422A.23, subdi- 

vision 5 apg Laws 1982, chapter E section 5 gr; repealed. 
Sec. 27. EFFECTIVE DATE; LOCAL APPROVAL. 
Ih_i§ act i_s effective _t_h§ dgy following @ enactment, subject t_q tl1_e 

following conditions. Sections _1_ gig 5 apply tg applications Q refunds _fjl:2_d @ _1_, l9_8; Section § an_d_ gig repeal o_f Laws 1982, chapter 19, section 4; 
gg retroactive t_g Jply ll ll Sections 1_(), 1_6, ar_1_d 2_3 _a_r§ retroactive t_o January 
L _1_9_t_3_fi Sections gs, _l_9_, gd 2(_)_ a_1*e effective approval py _t_l_1§ Minneapolis 
fly council §_r_1_gl_ compliance @ Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021. 

Approved June 7, 1983 

CHAPTER 287 —- H.F.No. 575 

An act relating to labor; providing for a competitive state insurance fund; ratifying 
changes in the state employee bargaining unit composition schedule; ratifying state and 
University of Minnesota labor agreements, compensation plans, and plans for early 
retirement incentives; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 
179. 741, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; proposing new law coded as 
Minnesota Statutes, chapter 176A. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Article 1 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 179.741, subdivision 1, is 
amended to read: 
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